

NO. A06-2133

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Auto-Owners Insurance Company,

Appellant,

v.

Jason George,
Progressive Insurance Company,
Daniel Evenson and Melissa DesMarais,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Warren V. Bigelow, Jr. (#8229)
Merrick B. Williams (#300664)
1000 Superior Boulevard, Suite 304
Wayzata, MN 55391
(952) 475-4000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Jason George*

Theodore J. Smetak (#102155)
ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-3500

*Attorneys for Respondent
Progressive Insurance Company*

James A. Reding, Jr. (#195352)
Amanda J. G. Karls (#0346469)
REDING & PILNEY
8661 Eagle Point Boulevard
Lake Elmo, MN 55042
(651) 702-1414

*Attorneys for Appellant
Auto-Owners Insurance Company*

Paul D. Peterson (#203919)
Lori L. Barton (#332070)
HARPER & PETERSON, P.L.L.C.
3040 Woodbury Drive
Woodbury, MN 55129-9617
(651) 738-8539

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ISSUES	2
LEGAL ANALYSIS	3
A. AN OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT TOOLS IMPLICATED ON THIS APPEAL AND THE PRINCIPLE THAT PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS SETTLEMENTS, INCLUDING PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS	3
1. <i>Schmidt v. Clothier</i>	6
2. Notice to an Underinsured Motorist Coverage Insurer of an Underlying District Court Action and/or Binding Arbitration	7
B. THE DECISION OF THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS IN THE MATTER NOW ON APPEAL	11
1. Resolution of the Underlying Tort Action	11
2. Sufficiency of <i>Schmidt v. Clothier</i> Notice to Auto- Owners	13
3. Forfeiture of the UIM Claim Is Not Warranted, Since Auto-Owners Has Not Been Prejudiced	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baumann</i> , 459 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. 1990).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Franck</i> , 644 N.W.2d 471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	5
<i>Drake v. Ryan</i> , 514 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1994), rehearing denied June 23, 1994.....	5-6
<i>Employers Mut. Cos. v. Nordstrom</i> , 495 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1993).....	7-8, 10
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove</i> , 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978)	5
<i>Independent School Dist. No. 279 v. Winkelman Bldg. Corp.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 583 (Minn. Ct. App.), review denied.....	3
<i>Kellen v. Mathias</i> , 519 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>Kennedy, Matthews, Landis, Healy & Pecora, Inc. v. Young</i> , 524 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	4
<i>Klimek v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Agency</i> , 348 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	5
<i>Kluball v. American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	1, 9-11, 13, 16
<i>Kwong v. Depositors Ins. Co.</i> , 627 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2001).....	4
<i>Lickteig v. Alderson, Ondov, Leonard & Sween, P.A.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1996).....	3
<i>Malmin v. Minnesota Mut. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 4, 8-16
<i>Miller v. Shugart</i> , 316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982)	5

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Naig v. Bloomington Sanitation</i> , 258 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. 1977).....	5
<i>Nelson v. American Family Ins. Group</i> , 651 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. 2002), rehearing denied Oct. 9, 2002	3
<i>Schmidt v. Clothier</i> , 338 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1983).....	2, 6-14
<i>Schmidt v. Midwest Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 1988)	4
<i>Shantz v. Richview, Inc.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 155 (Minn. 1981).....	5

STATUTES AND RULES	<u>Page(s)</u>
Minn. Stat. § 65B.42.....	3
Minnesota No-Fault Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 65B.41-71	3, 8, 15
